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ND ref. FOI/16/435 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 26/01/17 request for the following information: 
 
This is in regards long-term delayed transfer of care:  
 
1. Over the last 3 years (2013-2016) how many patients have been involved in long-term 

delayed transfer of care (broken down into a delay of over six months; over one year; over 
two years etc.) 
Answer: Please see table below: 

 

Year 
Number of patients 
delayed > 6 Months 

Number of patients 
delayed > One Year 

 Number of 
patients delayed > 

Two Years 

2013/14 ≤5 0 0 

2014/15 0 0 0 

2015/16 0 0 0 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures 
where the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the 
identification of those patients.  
 

In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being 

suppressed. Also note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other 
number has been suppressed to avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 

 
 
2. Over the last three years (2013-2016) what is the longest someone has been medically fit to 

be discharged but is still in the hospital? 
Answer: Please see table below: 

 

Year 
Awaiting discharge whilst 

medically fit (days) 

2013/14 302 

2014/15 154 

2015/16 177 

 
3. Currently, what is the longest duration a patient has occupied a hospital bed because they 

are refusing to leave/disputing/family or patient not accepting the care package available? 

Answer: Please see table below: 
 

Year 
Longest duration due to dispute by family or 

patient re: care package (days) 

2013/14 11 

2014/15 27 

2015/16 177 
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4. How many times has the Trust applied for court orders to evict a patient over the last three 

years? 
Answer: None (zero). 

 
5. (If this figure is available) How much a year does delayed transfer for care cost the Trust? 

Answer: Please see table below: 
 

Financial 
Year 

Delayed transfer 
total (days) 

Cost/bed day £ Total £ 

2013 / 2014 3226 169.35 546,323 

2014 / 2015 3763 204.40 769,157 

2015 / 2016 7099 188.27 1,336,528 

 
For clarity we already have the monthly NHS England statistics for the normal “bed-blockers”.    
This request is for figures of long-term delayed transfer of care patients. 
 
  
 


